speeds (resp. 14.10 and 16.40 km/h) and average charge per veh-km 0.85 €. The value of time
by car is given by TfL (2007), i.e. 37€ per person in the Central Area3.

From this computation we obtain monetised time savings of €133 million per year in the
Charged Area which can be compared to TfL estimates of €135 million. This gives at least a
partial validation of our model implementation.

Sensitivity in the London case

Equipped with this model, we can use it to assess the sensitivity of monetised time savings to
various parameters which influence both supply and demand curves estimated as described
above (assuming the same relative error in the measurement of these parameters, i.e.
plus/minus 10%). The figures of impacts in Table 3 show that the parameter that influences
the most the amount of time savings is the speed measured before or after: the order of
magnitude of time savings variation in response to variations of ±  10% of speed is about 80
to 100% of time savings. In comparison the sensitivity to errors of the same kind in the value
of time, traffic levels or the average charge is almost negligible.

Table 3: Sensitivity of monetised time savings to various parameters in the London case

 Reference variation Impact on time
savings

individual value of time (€/h) 37.00 +10%
-10%

12%
-12%

average speed before (km/h) 14.10 +10%
-10%

-79%
+102%

average speed after (km/h) 16.40 +10%
-10%

+72%
-83%

traffic before (000 veh-km) 1531 +10%
-10%

-5%
+5%

traffic after (000 veh-km) 1276 +10%
-10%

+15%
-15%

average charge (€/veh-km) 0.85 +10%
-10%

-2%
+2%

3.3 Implementation in the Stockholm case and sensitivity of the model

Implementation of the model in the Stockholm case

In the Stockholm case we have implemented the same model but with a modification in order
to take into account the impact on traffic on radial access to the charging zone. So the average
cost AC is broken down into two components, one relating to traffic and speed on radial

3 1.45 € for 1 £

10

routes to the city centre the other relating to traffic and speed in the charged area. Thus the
speed, demand and supply functions are calibrated separately for both radial access to and

[…]

the difference in estimations of time savings, since Prud’homme and Kopp basically use point
speed measurements from traffic counts detectors (and the speed is dependent on the location
of the detector, e.g. if it is near a junction where traffic is queuing or not) in order to estimate
the aggregate speed and aggregate traffic before and after charging implementation.

It is not possible here to settle the question between these two methods of measurement which
both involve their own batch of measurement errors. However our main interest is to analyse
the sensitivity of the results in (monetised) time savings to measurement errors of various
parameters inputted in our simulation model. This is why we will again use this model to test
this sensitivity in the Stockholm case. One should also note that the variations in traffic and
speed that are tested roughly include the potential differences in measurement between the
TRANSEK and Prud’homme and Kopp studies.

Sensitivity in the Stockholm case

Here again as in the London case we test the impact of relative errors of plus/minus 10% in
the input parameters. This level of variation of 10% may be justified by the 95% confidence
levels shown in traffic measurements in the inner city (Stockholm’s Stad, 2006; p. 41).

4 €0.10512 for 1 SEK.

11

Table 4: Sensitivity of monetised time savings to various parameters in the Stockholm
case

 Reference variation Impact on time savings
individual value of time (€/h) 10.3

+10%
-10%

15%
-14%

average radial speed before (km/h) 49.48 +10%
-10%

-60%
71%

radial traffic before (000 veh-km) 410 +10%
-10%

-7%
21%

average radial speed after (km/h) 51.05 +10%
-10%

57%
-71%

radial traffic after (000 veh-km) 328 +10%
-10%

13%
-5%

average central speed before (km/h) 22.89 +10%
-10%

-89%
106%

central traffic before (000 veh-km) 513 +10%
-10%

-51%
298%

average central speed after (km/h) 26.19 +10%
-10%

76%
-95%

central traffic after (000 veh-km) 431 +10%
-10%

102%
-38%

average charge (€/veh-km) 1.02 +10%
-10%

-4%
5%

As in the London case, the figures in the Stockholm case (see Table 4) show a very high
sensitivity of time savings to speed measured on radial access (about 60-70% of variation in
response to a ±  10% of speed variation) and even more in the charged (“central”) area (about
90-100% of variation in response to a ±  10% of speed variation). However, the difference
here with the London case is the significant sensitivity of time savings to the measurement of
traffic in the charged (“central”) area which can be much greater than the sensitivity to speed
measurement. This difference between London and Stockholm reflects obviously differences